

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGIA ASSOCIATION OF
CLUB EXECUTIVES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GARY S. FREED
THOMAS C. GRANT
FREED GRANT LLC
101 Marietta Street NW,
Suite 3600
Atlanta, GA 30303

J. THOMAS MORGAN
THE LAW OFFICES
OF J. TOM MORGAN
160 Clairemont Avenue,
Suite 425
Atlanta, GA 30030

ALEXANDER VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
EMORY UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1301 Clifton Road NE
Atlanta, GA 30322
(404) 727-5225
avolokh@emory.edu

335978



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The State Operation Assessment	7
B. The Georgia Trial Court Opinion	8
C. The Georgia Supreme Court Opinion.....	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
A. This Court’s Recent Case Law Reaffirms the Traditional Rule on Content Discrimination and Strict Scrutiny	12
1. Content-Discriminatory Government Action Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny	12
2. The Tax Here Is Content Discriminatory	15
3. Whether the Law’s Justification Is Content Neutral Is Irrelevant.	17
B. The Secondary Effects Doctrine Is a Limited Exception to This Rule	20
1. The Proper Scope of <i>City of Renton</i> Remains Unclear.	21
2. At the Very Least, <i>City of Renton</i> Does Not Apply to Taxation.	24
C. Lower Courts Have Wrongly Been Expanding the Content-Neutral Justification Rule.	30
D. The Conflict Between These Doctrines Should Be Resolved.	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA, DECIDED OCTOBER 31, 2024.....	1a
APPENDIX B — FINAL ORDER ON CROSSMOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY, STATE OF GEORGIA, FILED DECEMBER 4, 2023.....	.83a
APPENDIX C — FINAL ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY STATE OF GEORGIA, FILED DECEMBER 4, 2023	155a
APPENDIX D — ORDER DENYING REHEARING OF THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA, FILED NOVEMBER 14, 2024	158a
APPENDIX E — ORDER DENYING REHEARING OF THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA, FILED NOVEMBER 14, 2024	159a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>9000 Airport LLC v. Hegar</i> , No. 4:23-CV-03131, 2023 WL 7414581 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2023)	30-31
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	3, 7, 14, 19, 22, 24, 27, 33
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	22
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	15, 16
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Polit. Consultants</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020)	3, 12, 13, 14
<i>BBL, Inc. v. City of Angola</i> , 809 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	4, 22
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021)	5, 31
<i>Bushco v. Utah State Tax Comm'n</i> , 225 P.3d 153 (Utah 2009)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>City of Austin v.</i> <i>Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	6, 16, 18, 24, 31
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	4, 19, 20, 23
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	15, 16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	29
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	9, 29
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	13
<i>Combs v. Tex. Entm’t Ass’n</i> , 347 S.W.3d 277 (Tex. 2011)	5, 30
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	6, 31
<i>E. Conn. Citizens Action Gp. v. Powers</i> , 723 F.2d 1050 (2d Cir. 1983)	28-29
<i>Flanigan’s Enters., Inc. of Ga. v.</i> <i>City of Sandy Springs</i> , 703 F. App’x 929 (11th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	27, 28
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)	21, 22, 24
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 18, 20, 21, 23, 26, 31, 32
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	3, 13, 14, 19, 22
<i>Int’l Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy</i> , 974 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Int’l Women’s Day March Planning Cmte. v.</i> <i>City of San Antonio</i> , 619 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2010)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	27
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	27
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	7, 33
<i>Maxim Cabaret, Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 816 S.E.2d 31 (Ga. 2018)	21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	4
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	26, 27
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v.</i> <i>Minn. Comm’r of Rev.</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	27
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	27, 28
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	18
<i>Price v. City of Chicago</i> , 915 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2019).....	6, 32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	4, 23
<i>Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Austin</i> , 972 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	3, 5, 7, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 30, 31, 33
<i>Regan v. Time</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	14
<i>Reilly v. Harrisburg</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1002 (2024)	5
<i>Simon & Schuster v.</i> <i>Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	3, 14, 18, 19, 22
<i>Sullivan v. City of Augusta</i> , 511 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007)	28
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	4, 5, 12, 25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	26
<i>Vitagliano v. County of Westchester</i> , 144 S. Ct. 486 (2023).....	5
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	3, 20, 23, 26, 29
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	24, 25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	6, 14, 18, 25, 27, 30, 31
---------------------------	---------------------------

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Ga. Code Ann. § 15-21-201(1).....	1
Ga. Code Ann. § 15-21-201(1)(A).....	2, 8
Ga. Code Ann. § 15-21-202(c).....	8
Ga. Code Ann. § 15-21-209.....	2, 8

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Content Neutrality as a Central Problem of Freedom of Speech: Problems in the Supreme Court’s Application*, 74 S. Cal. L. Rev. 49 (2000)6, 32

Leslie Gielow Jacobs, *Making Sense of Secondary Effects Analysis After Reed v. Gilbert*, 57 Santa Clara L. Rev. 385 (2017)21, 22

Anthony Lauriello, *Panhandling Regulation After Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 116 Colum. L. Rev. 1105 (2016).....21

Genevieve Lakier, *Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona, and the Rise of the Anticlassificatory First Amendment*, 2016 Sup. Ct. Rev. 23321, 31

Kathleen M. Sullivan, *Sex, Money, and Groups: Free Speech and Association Decisions in the October 1999 Term*, 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 723 (2001)6, 32

Alexander Volokh, *Taxing Nudity: Discriminatory Taxes, Secondary Effects, and Tiers of Scrutiny*, 2 J. Free Speech L. 627 (2023) 13, 14, 15, 20, 30, 32
